

CareEdge Global assigns Long Term Foreign Currency Rating of 'CareEdge B-/Stable' to the proposed External Commercial Borrowing Bonds of Kinara Capital Private Limited

| USD 12 million External Commercial Borrowing Bonds | CareEdge B-/Stable | |
|---|--------------------|--|
| USD 18 million External Commercial Borrowing Bonds | CareEdge B-/Stable | |
| (Proposed) | | |

CareEdge Global has assigned **'CareEdge B-/Stable'** to Kinara Capital Private Limited's (Kinara) proposed USD 30 million External Commercial Borrowing Bonds, to be issued in tranches starting at USD 12 million.

Rating Rationale

The rating is primarily driven by an experienced senior management team, board and a comfortable capitalisation and liquidity profile. These credit strengths are partially offset by weak asset quality, low profitability with a concentrated resource profile.

Key Rating Drivers

Strengths

Experienced senior management team & board

Kinara was founded by Ms Hardika Shah, CEO who is supported by a seasoned management team with extensive experience in the finance industry. Ms Shah herself brings over 20 years of management consulting experience across sectors, including financial services, insurance, and technology, among others.

The management team is further supported by an experienced and well-diversified board of directors. The board consists of 13 directors, including seven nominee directors, with two from Nuveen Global (largest shareholder; 23.9% stake as on September 30, 2024), one each from Triple Jump, Gaja Capital, Gawa Capital, Patamar Capital and British International Investment (BII), and four independent directors. It is also supported by investors like the Michael and Susan Dell Foundation.

Comfortable liquidity and capitalisation level

Kinara maintains a comfortable liquidity position, with adequate cash reserves to meet its debt obligations. The company adheres to a liquidity policy that requires holding liquid assets



equivalent to three months of total outflows, including operating expenses. As of September 30, 2024, Kinara held Rs 641 crore in liquidity, comprising of cash, bank balances, and fixed deposits without any lien mark.

Kinara also has a comfortable capitalisation profile, with an overall capital adequacy ratio of 29.2% as of September 30, 2024. To support its growth plans, the company expects to raise further equity in the current financial year.

From FY18 to FY23, Kinara has consistently raised equity totaling Rs 598 crore both from new and existing investors as needed. These regular infusions, along with internal accruals, increased Kinara's tangible net worth to Rs 728 crore (~USD 87 mn¹) as of March 31, 2024. However, due to reported losses in H1FY25, the net worth declined to Rs 685 crore as of September 2024.

CareEdge Global notes that, with its planned growth trajectory, the company will maintain a buffer of approximately 5-10% above the regulatory capitalisation requirements (currently at 15%), while keeping its AUM/Networth ratio within the range of 5 to 5.5x over the medium term.

Weaknesses

Weak profitability with the company reporting losses in H1FY25

In H1FY25, Kinara reported a loss of Rs 37 crore due to increased stress in the unsecured loan portfolio across various asset classes. In response, Kinara tightened its credit policy by reducing the ticket size of unsecured loans and capping the loan amount in certain geographies where higher delinquencies were observed. This led to a decline in disbursements, impacting profitability. However, in FY24, Kinara reported a return on assets (RoA) of 2.2%, slightly improving from 2.1% in FY23. This improvement was driven by higher net interest margins (NIMs) of 12.4% (up from 10.2% in FY23) and income from derecognition of assets for direct assignment (DA) transactions and co-lending which stood at Rs 89 crore for FY24.

However, income from the de-recognition of assets significantly declined to just Rs 2 crore in H1FY25 which led to losses in that period. Credit cost remained high at 7.5% in H1FY25 due to deterioration in asset quality and increased write-offs totaling Rs 72 crore.

CareEdge Global expects that Kinara's profitability will further deteriorate in the current financial year due to ongoing stress in its portfolio, which may result in higher write-offs.

_

¹ 1 USD=84 Rupees



Concentrated resource profile leading to a relatively higher cost of borrowing

Kinara's AUM grew by 26% on a year-on-year, reaching Rs 3,142 crore as on March 31, 2024, up from Rs 2,487 crore as on March 31, 2023. With this growth in AUM, borrowings also increased but remain concentrated. Kinara continues to rely heavily on non-banking financial companies (NBFCs) for its debt requirements, which come at relatively high cost compared to other sources of financing, thereby adversely impacting the company's profitability. As of September 30, 2024, Kinara's average borrowing cost stood at 14.4%, with borrowings from banks contributing only 13% of total borrowings.

Kinara is working to optimise its borrowing profile by exploring alternative financing options, including fully hedged international debt issuances. The reduction in NBFC borrowings is expected to be gradual, as a significant portion of the current borrowings are from NBFCs.

Weak asset quality

Kinara's asset quality remained weak, with GNPA and NNPA elevated at 5.6% and 2.9% as of March 31, 2024, compared to 5.6% and 4.6%, respectively, as of March 31, 2023. The company wrote off a portfolio amounting to Rs 123 crore in FY24, up from Rs 74 crore in FY23.

To address the decline in asset quality, the company tightened its credit policy this year, resulting in higher rejection rates and reduced disbursements. Additionally, Kinara implemented several measures across the organisation to control asset quality, such as capping loan amounts in certain geographies with higher delinquency rates. Consequently, its AUM marginally declined to Rs 3,125 crore as of September 30, 2024, from Rs 3,142 crore as of March 31, 2024. However, asset quality continued to deteriorate, with GNPA and NNPA rising to 8.6% and 5.0%, respectively, as of September 30, 2024, despite a write-off totaling Rs 72 crore in H1FY25.

Nevertheless, with around one-third of its portfolio covered by various guarantees from state governments and other institutions, asset quality receives some support. Portfolio coverage under guaranteed schemes increased from 11% as of March 31, 2023, to 31% as of September 30, 2024, with total coverage under schemes rising to Rs 968 crore as of September 30, 2024, from Rs 272 crore as of March 31, 2023.

Going forward, with the steps taken by management to arrest the decline in asset quality and the growth in its loan portfolio, asset quality is expected to show some improvement in the medium term.



Liquidity

Kinara's liquidity position is comfortable, with no negative cumulative mismatches reported in the asset-liability mismatch statement as of September 30, 2024. Additionally, the company holds liquidity of around Rs 641 crore in the form of cash and bank balance, and fixed deposits without lien mark as of September 30, 2024. This amount is sufficient to meet the upcoming near-term debt maturities over the next six months.

Outlook: Stable

The stable rating outlook reflects CareEdge Global's expectation that Kinara will maintain moderate capitalisation levels and improve asset quality while sustaining moderate growth in its scale of operations over the medium term. Furthermore, Kinara's growth is expected to be consistently supported by its promoters and other key investors.

Rating Sensitivities

Upward factors

- Ability to significantly increase its scale of operations in a profitable manner with Return on Assets (ROA) above 3% on a sustained basis
- Significant improvement in asset quality

Downward factors

- Continuation of weak asset quality and moderation in its capitalization profile
- Increase in asset under management (AUM) to net worth ratio above 6 times on a sustained basis

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) considerations

CareEdge Global notes that Kinara primarily lends to businesses operating in semi-urban areas, actively promoting sustainable practices among its borrowers. This includes encouraging the efficient use of natural resources such as water and raw materials, and fostering initiatives for recycling and reuse, aligning with broader environmental sustainability goals.

From a social perspective, the company addresses critical social risks by focusing on low-ticket MSME lending. This approach enhances credit accessibility for underserved segments, including women entrepreneurs and businesses in rural areas, thereby contributing to financial inclusion and socioeconomic development.

On the governance front, while the company demonstrates a reasonable commitment to governance practices, further improvements in board structure and practices could enhance resilience and stakeholder confidence.

About the company

Kinara Capital Private Limited (erstwhile Visage Holdings and Finance Private Limited) was incorporated in New Delhi in 1996 and registered as an NBFC and obtained the certificate of



registration from the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) on March 23, 2000. Kinara was taken over by the current promoter, Ms Hardika Shah, in 2011, and subsequently, the registered office moved to Bengaluru in 2013. It obtained a fresh certificate of registration from RBI on August 27, 2013. The company provides collateral-free loans with an average ticket size of Rs 7.5 lakhs to micro and small businesses in manufacturing, trading and services, for asset purchase, business development or working capital need, at an average lending rate of 28% for a tenure of 12-60 months.

Kinara had a total branch base of 124 and AUM of Rs 3,125 crore as of September 30, 2024, out of which around 32% is concentrated in Tamil Nadu. As on September 30, 2024, on a fully dilutive basis, 8.9% stake is held by the promoter, Ms.Hardika Shah, including compulsory convertible debentures (CCDs). Other major shareholders were Michael and Susan Dell Foundation, Patamar Capital, Gaja Capital and Gawa Capital.

Solicitation Status

These ratings are solicited. The management has provided information and meetings to the CareEdge Global analytical team for the rating.

Rating History

| Instrument | Туре | Rating | Date |
|-------------------------------------|---|--------------------|----------------------|
| External Commercial Borrowings Bond | Long Term Foreign Currency (Solicited) | CareEdge B-/Stable | December 27, 2024 |

Criteria Applied

CareEdge Global's Rating Methodology for Financial Institutions

Analytical Contacts

Nitesh Jain

nitesh.jain@careedgeglobal.com

Gaurav Dixit

gaurav.dixit@careedgeglobal.com

Anubhav Khatri

anubhav.k@careedgeglobal.com

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra

mradul.mishra@careedge.in



About Us

CareEdge Global IFSC Limited (CareEdge Global) is a full-service Credit Rating Agency (CRA) with a mission of **Empowering Global Capital Market Participants Through Unrivalled Insights and Expertise.** As the first CRA registered and authorized by the International Financial Services Centres Authority (India), CareEdge Global is uniquely positioned to provide comprehensive ratings on a global scale. A part of the CareEdge Group, which is a knowledge-based analytical organisation offering a wide range of services in Credit Ratings, Analytics, Consulting, and Sustainability. Established in 1993, our parent company, **CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings)**, stands as India's second-largest rating agency.

Disclaimer

This disclaimer applies to each credit rating report and/ or credit rating rationale ('report') that is provided by CareEdge Global IFSC Limited ('CareEdge Global').

Ratings from CareEdge Global are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities/ instruments or to make any investment decisions. The report is not a solicitation of any kind to enter into any deal or transaction with the entity to which the report pertains. Any opinions expressed here are in good faith, are subject to change without notice, and are only current as of the stated date of their issue. CareEdge Global assumes no obligation to update its opinions following publication in any form or format although CareEdge Global may disseminate its opinions and analysis. The rating contained in the report is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the investor, user, its management, employees, advisors and/ or clients when making investment or other business decisions. The recipients of the report should rely on their own judgment and take their own professional advice before acting on the report in any way. Therefore, the report is not intended to and does not constitute an investment advice. The report should not be the sole or primary basis for any investment decision. CareEdge Global is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CareEdge Global. CareEdge Global does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating.

Any unsolicited ratings assigned by CareEdge Global are based on publicly available information as CareEdge Global may or may not have access to documents / information or participation from management of such issuers. While CareEdge Global has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, CareEdge Global does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives and/ or relies on in its reports. CareEdge Global ratings are subject to a periodic review, which may lead to revision in ratings. CareEdge Global has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process. CareEdge Global has in place a ratings code of conduct and policies for managing conflict of interest.

Neither CareEdge Global nor its affiliates, third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents guarantee the accuracy, completeness or adequacy of the report, and shall not have any liability for any errors, omissions or interruptions therein, regardless of the cause, or for the results obtained from the use of any part of the report. CareEdge Global DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, SUITABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE. In no event shall any CareEdge Global or its associated entities or persons be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs) in connection with any use of any part of the report even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

This report does not constitute an offer of services. This report is solely for use in the jurisdiction of IFSCA, GIFT City in Gandhinagar. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, nothing in the report is to be construed as CareEdge Global providing or intending to provide any services in jurisdictions where CareEdge Global does not have the necessary licenses and/or registration to carry out its business activities referred to above. Access or use of this report does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Global and the user.

For latest rating information on any instrument of any company rated by CareEdge Global, you may visit our website www.careedgeglobal.com.

This report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person or in any form without prior written consent from CareEdge Global.

All rights reserved @CareEdge Global IFSC Limited.

CareEdge Global IFSC Limited (A subsidiary of CARE Ratings Ltd.)
Unit No. 06, 11 T-2, Block-11, GIFT SEZ, Gift City, Gandhi Nagar, Gujarat – 382355
CIN-U66190GJ2024PLC151103